(d) Relates to (i) the reversal of a portion of a restructuring reserve established during the fourth quarter of 2013 and (ii) costs incurred as a result of various organizational

realignment initiatives by the Company.
(e) Relates to (i) a loss on the sale of a business and a write-down of an equity investment at the Company's vacation exchange and rentals business and (ii) a write-down of an

investment in a joint venture at the Company's lodging business.
(f) Relates to the net benefit from the resolution of and adjustment to certain contingent liabilities and assets resulting from our separation from Cendant.

Table 8
(1 of 2)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

  As Reported
Acquisition
   Costs (a)

Restructuring
   Costs (c)

As Adjusted
non-GAAP

Net revenues
Service and membership fees  $ 599  $   $   $ 599
Vacation ownership interest sales   336   336
Franchise fees   147   147
Consumer financing   104   104
Other   76   76

Net revenues   1,262   -   -   1,262

Expenses

Operating   564   (3)   561
Cost of vacation ownership interests   33   33
Consumer financing interest   18   18
Marketing and reservation   195   195
General and administrative   181   181
Restructuring   (1)   1   -
Depreciation and amortization   56   56

Total expenses   1,046   (3)   1   1,044

Operating income   216   3   (1)   218
Other income, net   (5)   (5)
Interest expense   26   26
Interest income   (3)   (3)

Income before income taxes   198   3   (1)   200
Provision for income taxes   76   (1)(b)  (1)(d)  74

Net income  $ 122  $ 4  $ -  $ 126

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.01  $ 0.03  $ -  $ 1.04
Diluted   1.00   0.03   -   1.03

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   121   121   121   121
Diluted   122   122   122   122

The above table reconciles certain non-GAAP financial measures. The presentation of these adjustments is intended to permit the comparison of particular adjustments as they
appear in the line items of the income statement in order to assist investors' understanding of the overall impact of such adjustments. This non-GAAP reconciliation table should
not be considered a substitute for, nor superior to, financial results and measures determined or calculated in accordance with GAAP.

(a) Relates to costs incurred in connection with the acquisition of Dolce Hotels and Resorts (January 2015) at the Company's lodging business.
(b) Relates to (i) the tax effect of the adjustment and (ii) a valuation allowance established in connection with the acquisition.
(c) Relates to the reversal of a portion of the restructuring reserve established during the fourth quarter of 2014 at the Company's vacation exchange and rentals business.
(d) Relates to the tax effect of the adjustment.

Table 8
(2 of 2)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

  As Reported

Executive
Departure
   Costs (a)

Venezuela
Currency

   Devaluation (c)
As Adjusted
non-GAAP

Net revenues
Service fees and membership  $ 590  $   $   $ 590
Vacation ownership interest sales   303   303
Franchise fees   127   127
Consumer financing   105   105
Other   68   68

Net revenues   1,193   -   -   1,193

Expenses

Operating   534   (10)   524
Cost of vacation ownership interests   39   39
Consumer financing interest   17   17
Marketing and reservation   181   181
General and administrative   195   (4)   191
Depreciation and amortization   56   56

Total expenses   1,022   (4)   (10)   1,008

Operating income   171   4   10   185
Other income, net   (3)   (3)
Interest expense   27   27
Interest income   (2)   (2)

Income before income taxes   149   4   10   163
Provision for income taxes   59   1(b)  1(b)  61

Net income  $ 90  $ 3  $ 9  $ 102

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 0.70  $ 0.02  $ 0.07  $ 0.80
Diluted   0.69   0.02   0.07   0.78

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   128   128   128   128
Diluted   130   130   130   130

The above table reconciles certain non-GAAP financial measures. The presentation of these adjustments is intended to permit the comparison of particular adjustments as they
appear in the line items of the income statement in order to assist investors' understanding of the overall impact of such adjustments. This non-GAAP reconciliation table should